Wiltshire Council

~———->_ Where everybody matters

AGENDA

Meeting: STANDARDS HEARING SUB-COMMITTEE
Place: County Hall, Bythesea Road, Trowbridge
Date: Monday 5 July 2010

Time: 9.30 am

Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Liam Paul, of Democratic Services,
County Hall, Trowbridge, direct line (01225) 718376 or email liam.paul@wiltshire.gov.uk

Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225)713114/713115.

All public reports referred to on this agenda are available on the Council’s website at
www.wiltshire.gov.uk

Membership:

Wiltshire Council Members

Clir Malcolm Hewson

Town/Parish Council Co-opted Members

Mr Paul Neale

Independent Co-opted Members

Mr Gerry Robson OBE




Part 1

Items to be considered when the meeting is open to the public

1. Election of Chairman

To confirm the Chairman of the meeting who must be an Independent member.

2. Declarations of Interest

To receive any declarations of personal or prejudicial interest.

3. Exclusion of the Press and Public

To consider passing the following resolution:

To agree that in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act
1972 to exclude the public from the meeting for the business specified in ltem
Number 4 because it is likely that if members of the public were present there
would be disclosure to them of exempt information as defined in paragraph 7(c)
of Part | of Schedule 12A to the Act and the public interest in withholding the
information outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information to the
public.

Part i

Item during whose consideration it is recommended that the public should be
excluded because of the likelihood that exempt information would be disclosed

4, Standards Committee Hearing regarding the alleged conduct of Clir Maurice
Flanagan, Dilton Marsh Parish Council

4.1. Consideration of the Investigator's Report (Pages 7 - 62)

To consider an investigation report (produced under Section 59 of the Local
Government Act 2000) pertaining to a complaint made to the Standards
Committee regarding the conduct of Councillor Maurice Flanagan, Dilton
Marsh Parish Council.

4.2. Pre-Hearing Process Summary (Pages 63 - 68)

Please see attached summary.

4.3. Procedure of Determination of Referred Complaints by the Standards
Committee (Pages 69 - 76)

Please see attached protocol.



Agenda ltem 4a

WILTSHIRE COUNCIL

STANDARDS HEARING SUB-COMMITTEE
5 July 2010

Consideration of an Investigator’s report

Complaint regarding the alleged conduct of Councillor Maurice Flanagan —
Dilton Marsh Parish Council

1. On 15 October 2009 the Monitoring Officer of Wiltshire Council received a
complaint from Mr Edward Whiting regarding the alleged conduct of
Councillor Maurice Flanagan, a member of Dilton Marsh Parish Council.
The complaint is included within the Investigator’s report at Appendix A
(pages 22-25 of the Schedule of Evidence).

2. The complaint concerns allegations that Councillor Flanagan has failed to
comply with the statutory requirement to register his interests within 28
days of assuming office as a member of Dilton Marsh Parish Council.

3. The complainant alleges that Councillor Flanagan’s behaviour breached
paragraph 13(1) of the Code of Conduct:

13 - (1) subject to paragraph14, you must, within 28 days of-

a. this Code being adopted by or applied to your authority;
or

b. your election or appointment to officer (where that is
later),

register in your authority’s register of members interests....details of your
personal interests where they fall within a category mentioned in
paragraph 8(1)(a) by providing written notification to your authority’s
monitoring officer.

4. Dilton Marsh Parish Council has adopted the Model Code of Conduct for
Members including paragraph 12 (2) (enclosed).

5. On 19 November 2009, the Standards Assessment Sub-Committee of
Wiltshire Council considered the complaint regarding Councillor Flanagan.
In accordance with section 57A(2) of the Local Government Act 2000 as
amended, the Assessment Sub-Committee decided that the complaint
should be referred to the Monitoring Officer for investigation.

Page 1



6. The Monitoring Officer delegated his investigatory powers to Mrs Marie
Lindsay, Ethical Governance Officer, pursuant to section 82A of the Local
Government Act 2000. An extract from the Investigator’s report is
enclosed at Appendix A.

7. The Investigator’s report found that there has been a breach of paragraph
13(1) of the Code of Conduct.

8. On 15 April 2010 the Investigator’s report went before the Standards
Consideration Sub-Committee. The Sub-Committee considered the
alleged breach of paragraph 13(1) of the Code of Conduct as set out in
point 3 above. The Sub-Committee agreed that the matter should be
referred to a Standards Committee Hearing for determination, pursuant to
paragraph 17 (1) (b) of the Standards Committee (England) Regulations
2008.

9. The Hearing Sub-Committee is therefore required to determine whether
Councillor Flanagan breached paragraph 13(1) of the Code of Conduct.

lan Gibbons, Monitoring Officer

Report Author: Marie Lindsay, Ethical Governance Officer
Tel: 01225 718465

Date of report: 16 June 2010

Background Papers

Final Investigation Report — 9 March 2010

Page 2



PRIVATE AND CONFIDENTIAL

EXTRACT FROM FINAL REPORT

Case Reference: WC 38/09

Report of an investigation under Section 57(A)(2)(a) of the Local Government
Act 2000 as amended and Regulation 14 of the Standards Committee
(England) Regulations 2008, by Marie Lindsay, appointed by the Monitoring

Officer for Wiltshire Council into an allegation concerning Councillor Maurice
Flanagan.

DATE: 15" June 2010

Page 3



Contents

Executive summary

Councillor Maurice Flanagan’s official details
The relevant legislation

The evidence gathered

The complaint

Summary of the material facts

Councillor Flanagan’s additional submissions

0 N OO a0 A WODN =

Reasoning as to whether there have been failures to comply with
the Code of Conduct
9 Finding

Appendix A Schedule of evidence taken into account and list of

unused material

Page 4



1.

1.1

1.2

1.3

1.4

1.5

1.6

2.1

2.2

2.3

Executive summary

On 15™ October 2009 the Monitoring Officer of Wiltshire Council
received a complaint from Mr Edward Whiting regarding the alleged
conduct of Councillor Maurice Flanagan, a member of Dilton Marsh
Parish Council.

In summary, the allegation is that Councillor Flanagan has:

o failed to comply with the statutory requirement to register his
interests within 28 days of assuming office as a member of Dilton
Marsh Parish Council

Remainder of paragraph removed

On 19" November 2009 the Assessment Sub-committee of Wiltshire
Council’'s Standards Committee considered the complaint. In
accordance with Section 57A(2) of the Local Government Act 2000, as
amended, the Assessment Sub-committee of the Standards Committee
decided to refer the complaint to the Monitoring Officer for investigation.

The Monitoring Officer delegated his investigatory powers to Marie
Lindsay, Ethical Governance Officer, pursuant to section 82A of the
Local Government Act 2000

The investigation was undertaken in accordance with the statutory
framework for investigations and guidance issued by Standards for
England. The Investigating Officer has found that Councillor Flanagan
failed to complete his register of members’ interests within 28 days of
his appointment to office, thereby breaching paragraph 13 (1) of the
Code of Conduct.

Remainder of paragraph removed.

Attached to this report is a schedule of evidence containing the
documents referred to in it.

Councillor Flanagan'’s official details

Councillor Maurice Flanagan was co-opted to Dilton Marsh Parish
Council on 16™ October 2008. He had previously been a member of the

parish council for a period of one term ending in approximately 1990.

Councillor Flanagan does not serve on any committees of Dilton Marsh
Parish Council.

Councillor Flanagan gave a written undertaking to observe the Code of

[...]
lose his interest in 69 The High St, Dilton
Marsh.

Remainder of paragraph removed.
Paragraph removed
Paragraph removed

Paragraph removed

Summary of the material facts

Councillor Flanagan is a member of Dilton Marsh Parish Council and
as a member of the Council is subject to the Code of Conduct.

Paragraph removed
Paragraph removed
Paragraph removed
Paragraph removed
Paragraph removed

Turning to Mr Whiting’s complaint against Councillor Flanagan, the first
element of his complaint is that Councillor Flanagan has failed to
complete his register of members’ interests within the required
timescale.

Mr Whiting confirms that he first became aware that Councillor
Flanagan had not completed his register of members’ interests when
he contacted Wiltshire Council in early October 2009 to find out if
Councillor Flanagan had declared an interest in 69 The High Street,
Dilton Marsh. These enquiries were made prior to Mr Whiting
submitting his formal complaint against Councillor Flanagan.

Mr Whiting spoke to Henry Powell, Democratic Services Officer, who
advised him that Councillor Flanagan’s register of members’ interest
form had not been received at Wiltshire Council. Mr Powell made
enquiries with the Clerk to Dilton Marsh Parish Council who confirmed
that he did not have a copy of Councillor Flanagan’s register of
interests. The Clerk advised Mr Powell that he understood from
Councillor Flanagan that he had posted his register of interests form
direct to Wiltshire Council the previous day.

Page 7 5



6.10

6.11

6.12

6.13

6.14

Upon receipt of the complaint by Mr Whiting on 15 October 2009,
further enquiries were made with the Clerk to Dilton Marsh Parish
Council about Councillor Flanagan’s register of members’ interests. On
4 November the Clerk confirmed his understanding that Councillor
Flanagan’s register of interests form had been sent direct by Councillor
Flanagan to Wiltshire Council, although he did not indicate when he
thought this had been sent (see Appendix A3.6, page 57).

Councillor Flanagan admits that he failed to complete and return the
register of members’ interests form within 28 days of his appointment to
office. He confirms that upon his appointment on 16™ October 2008 he
completed his declaration of acceptance of office form straight away
and was given the register of members’ interests form to take away and
complete. He did not understand the significance of returning the form
within 28 days and it was not until he was reminded by the Clerk that
he returned it direct to West Wiltshire District Council. He returned the
form in March/April 2009 and on it he declared an interest in 69 The
High Street, Dilton Marsh. He confirms that he sent it direct to West
Wiltshire District Council rather than the Clerk because he realised that
‘time was of the essence’ and he cannot remember the Clerk implying
that it must be returned to him. Councillor Flanagan states that he had
no reason to believe that the form had not been received.

With regard to the comments of the Clerk in October 2009 stating that
he understood that Councillor Flanagan had posted his form direct to
Wiltshire Council the previous day, Councillor Flanagan confirms that
this must be a misunderstanding on behalf of the Clerk. He has only
completed one register of members’ interests form and this was sent to
West Wiltshire District Council in March or April 20009.

All forms held previously by West Wiltshire District Council were
transferred to Wiltshire Council on 1 April 2009. Councillor Flanagan’s
form was not amongst the records transferred.

Enquiries with the Clerk to Dilton Marsh Parish Council show that the
Clerk does not hold the register of members’ interests forms for a total
of three out of the 13 members of the Parish Council. He confirmed by
email on 29 November 2009 that he gave all newly elected or co-opted
councillors clear instructions to complete the form and return it to him
within 28 days in line with guidance issued by West Wiltsh
[...]
form has not been received by Wiltshire Council.

Turning to the allegation that Councillor Flanagan has failed to declare
an interest in n0.69 The High Street, there is no doubt that this property
is required to be declared by Councillor Flanagan in his register of
members’ interests. Councillor Flanagan owns a share of the property
and his name is on the title deeds.

Page 10 8



8.6

8.7

8.8

8.9

8.10

8.11

9.1

9.2

9.3

By not submitting his register of members’ interests until March or April
2009, Councillor Flanagan also failed to register an interest in no.69
The High Street within 28 days of his acceptance of office.

Paragraph removed

Paragraph removed

Paragraph removed

Paragraph removed

Paragraph removed

Finding

The finding of the Investigating Officer is that Councillor Flanagan has
breached paragraph 13(1) of the Code of Conduct by failing to register
his members’ interests within 28 days of his appointment to office.

Paragraph removed

Paragraph removed

Page 11 9



Appendix A

Schedule of evidence taken into account

Case No: WC 38/09

Core documents

Doc No

A11

A1.2
A13

A1.4
A1.5
A1.6

A1.7

A1.8

Description

Email detailing Mr Whiting'’s initial contact with Wiltshire
Council regarding Councillor Flanagan’s register of
members’ interests, 6 October 2009

Removed

Complaint form submitted by Mr Whiting, 12 October
2009

Removed

Removed

Removed

Code of Conduct adopted by Dilton Marsh Parish
Council on 20 September 2007

Declaration of Acceptance of Office of Councillor
Flanagan dated 16 October 2008

Pages
16

17-21
22-25

26-27
28-29
30-32

33-37

38

Notes of telephone conversations, letters, and interviews with witnesses

Doc No
A2.1

A2.2

A2.3

A2.4

Description

Record of interview with Mr Whiting, 16 December
2009

Letter from Councillor Flanagan in response to the
allegations, 4 January 2010

Record of interview with Councillor Flanagan, 14
January 2010

File note detailing points of clarification during a
telephone call to 
[...]
register his interests within 28 days of
assuming office as a member of Dilton Marsh Parish Counail.

3.

4, Copies of the complaint and e-mail correspondence to clarify the complaint are
attached. ’

5. ' The complainant does not specify what paragraphs of the Code of Conduct may
have been breached. Based on the text of the complaint and documents providing
further and better particulars of the complaint, the complaint could be taken to be that

& 3 ; CoUnoIllor Flanagan breaohed_ the following paragraphs of the Code: ‘

a. 13— (1) Subject to paragraph 14, you must, within 28 days of —
: . a. This Code being adopted by or applied to your
authority; or ‘
b. Your election or appointment to officer (where that is
later),
Register in your authority’s register of members' interests ... details of your
personal interests where they fall within a category mentioned in paragraph
8(1)(a) by providing written notification to your authority’s monitory officer.

Page 36 L‘,g
Cabinet Report Format - January 2003 )



KaanN

7. Preliminary enquiries by the Monitoring Officer have established that:

b. Councillor Flanagan is a member of Dilton Marsh Parish Council;
c¢. Councillor Flanagan has not registered his interests;

8. The Assessment Sub-committee is required to take into account the matters set out
inthe Local Assessment Criteria attached at Appendix A

9. The Assessment Sub-Committee is requested to assess whether the complaint, if

proven, would represent a breach of the Code of Conduct for Members, and to reach
one of the following three decisions:

a. Refer the complaint to the Monitoring Officer of the authority for investigation
" or other appropriate action (e.g., mediation or informal resolution)

b.  Refer the complaint to the Standards Board for England

c. Decide that no further action should be taken in respect of the complaint

lan Gibbons — Monitoring Officer

Report Author: Nina Wilton, Head of Governance

The f_olloWing unpublished documents have been rel

[...]
erest must, unless, for
example, he or she is making representations and members of the public are also allowed to make
representations on that matter, or he or she has obtained a dispensation, withdraw from any
meetings at which the business is being considered, and must not improperly influence decisions
in relation to the business.

Paragraph 13 of the Code provides that a member must notify the monitoring officer of his or
her personal interests and any change to those interests must also be notified.

Paragraph 14 of the Code provides that a member may notify the monitoring officer of any
sensitive information the availability of which to the public creates, or is likely to create, a serious
risk that the member or a person who lives with him or her may be subjected to violence or
intimidation.

Page 61



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 62



Agenda ltem 4b

Wiltshire Council

Standards Hearing Sub-Committee: 9.30am - 5 July 2010

Committee Room 3, County Hall, Bythesea Road, Trowbridge, BA14 8JN

Pre-Hearing Process Summary

Authority Dilton Marsh Parish Council
Subject Member Councillor Maurice Flanagan
Complainant Mr Edward Whiting

Case reference number WC 38/09

Chairman of the Standards
Committee hearing

Mr Gerry Robson OBE - independent
member

Other members:

Clir M. Hewson - elected member
Wiltshire Council

Mr. P. Neale - town and parish council
representative

Monitoring Officer / Legal
Adviser to the Standards
Hearing Sub-Committee

Mr lan Gibbons

Clerk of the hearing

Mr Liam Paul

Investigator

Mrs Marie Lindsay

Date the pre-hearing summary
was produced

21 June 2010

Summary of the complaint

It is alleged that Councillor Flanagan has
failed to comply with the statutory
requirement to register his interests within
28 days of assuming office as a member
of Dilton Marsh Parish Council, thereby
failing to disclose a registrable interest in
69 The High Street, Dilton Marsh.

Relevant sections of the Code
of Conduct

13(1) - You must, within 28 days of your
appointment to office register in your
authority’s register of members’
interests... details of your personal
interests where they fall within a category
mentioned in paragraph 8(1)(a) by

Page 63




providing written notification to your
authority’s monitoring officer.

Date, time and place of the
hearing

9.30am, Monday 5 July 2010
Committee Room 3, County Hall,
Bythesea Road, Trowbridge, BA14 8JN

Findings of fact in the
investigation report that are
agreed

Please see Form A, completed by the
subject member.

Findings of fact in the
investigation report that are
not agreed

Please see form A.

Does the subject member
disagree with any findings of
the investigation report,
including reasons for any of
these disagreements?

Please see form A.

Does the subject member
wish to give evidence to the
standards committee, either
orally or in writing?

Yes he will be attending to give evidence.

Does the subject member
wish to be represented at the
hearing by a solicitor,
barrister or any other person?

He wishes to be represented by Mr F
Morland.

Does the subject member
want to call relevant
witnesses to give evidence to
the standards committee?

Councillor Flanagan wishes to call Mrs
Alison Irving as a character witness. The
Sub-Committee is happy for her to attend
the hearing, but will accept a written
statement if she is unable to attend.

Does the subject member
want any of the hearing to be
held in private?

Does the subject member
want any part of the
investigation report or other
relevant documents to be
withheld from the public?

The Sub-Committee agreed that the
matters relating to those allegations in the
complaint that were dismissed by the
Consideration Sub-Committee are not
relevant for these purposes and will not
form part of the hearing. The
investigator’s report will, therefore, remain
confidential and the Monitoring Officer will
arrange for an extract of the investigator’s
report relating only to the matter before
them to be pre
[...]
r someone appointed for this
purpose from outside the Council, who is also legally qualified.

1.5 ‘Chairman’ means the member appointed as chairman of the committee, who shall be an
independent member as defined in the Regulations.

1.6 ‘ Clerk’ means the clerk to the Standards Committee

Right to Representation

The member may be represented or accompanied during the meeting by a solicitor, by
counsel, or (with the permission of the Committee) by any other person. It should be noted
that the costs of such representation must be met by the Member.

3 Legal Advice

The Committee may take legal advice from its Legal Adviser at any time during the hearing
or while it is considering the outcome. The substance of any legal advice given to the

Page 69

Protocol Il 1
July 2009



Committee should be shared with the member and the investigator if they are present at the
hearing.

4 Timescale

A hearing must be held within three months of receipt of the investigator’s report by the
monitoring officer. However, all hearings will be arranged in the shortest timescale possible
and no later than three months. The hearing should not be held until at least fourteen days
after the date on which the monitoring officer sent the report to the member, unless the
member concerned agrees to the hearing being held earlier.

5 Consideration of reports by the Standards Committee

Where the monitoring officer refers a report to the Standards Committee the committee shall
convene to consider that report and make one of the following findings—

(a) that it accepts the investigating officer’s finding of no failure (“a finding of
acceptance”); or

(b) that the matter should be considered at a hearing of the Standards Committee conducted
under paragraph 18 of the Regulations; or

(c) that the matter should be referred to the Adjudication Panel for England for determination.
The committee may only make a finding under sub-paragraph 5 (c) if—

(a) it has determined that the action it could take a
[...]
ted. '

NOTE: The ethical governance officer will produce a pre-hearing process summary to
include information listed in Form F and will include this with the letter to everyone involved.

6.6 When the committee has considered any responses as set out above, the ethical
governance officer, in consultation with the legal adviser, will write to everyone involved
within five working days of the pre-hearing and at least 10 working days before the hearing,
to:

¢ confirm the date, time and place for the hearing

e summarise the allegation;

e outline the main facts of the case that are agreed;
¢ outline the main facts which are not agreed,;

Page 71

Protocol lll 3
July 2009



o state whether the member or the Investigator will attend or be represented at the
hearing;

* list those witnesses, if any, who will be asked to give evidence; and

e outline the proposed procedure for the hearing

7 Procedure for the Hearing — Setting the Scene

7.1 After the members of the committee and everyone involved have been formally
introduced, the chairman will explain how the committee is going to run the hearing.

7.2 The chairman shall ask members of the committee to disclose the existence and nature
of any personal or prejudicial interests which they have in the matter, and to withdraw from
consideration of the matter if so required.

7.3 The committee may exclude the press and public from its consideration of this matter,
where it appears likely that confidential or exempt information will be disclosed.

The chairman shall ask the member, the investigator and the legal adviser whether they wish
to ask the committee to exclude the press or public from all or any part of the hearing. If any
of them so request, the chairman shall ask them to put forward reasons for so doing and ask
for responses from the other parties present and the committee shall then determine whether
to exclude the press and public from all or any part of the hearing.

Where the committee does not resolve to exclude the press and public, the agenda and any
documents which have been withheld in advance of the meeting shall then be made
available to the press and public.

8. Absence of the member

If the member is not present at the time and place fixed for the hearing and the committee
is satisfied that s/he has been given notice of the hearing, the committee may, unless it is
satisfied that there is sufficient reason for the member’s absence, consider the allegation
and make a determination in the absence of the member concerned or adjourn the
hearing to another date.

9. Making findings of fact

9.1 After dealing with any preliminary issues, the committee will move on to consider whether
or not there are any significant disagreements about the facts contained in the Investigator’s
report or other pre hearing papers circulated with the agenda.

9.2 If there is no disagreement about the facts, the committee will move on to the next stage
of the hearing set out at section 10 below.

9.3 If there is a disagreement, the investigator, if present, will be invited to make any
representations to support the relevant findings of fact in the report. With the committee’s
permission, the Investigator may call any necessary supporting witnesses to give evidence.
The committee will give the member an opportunity to challenge any evidence put forward by
any witness called by the Investigator.

9.4 The member will have the opportunity to make representations to support his or her
version of the facts and, with the committee’s permission, to call any necessary witnesses to
give evidence.

9.5 The committee may at any time question any of the people involved or any of the
witnesses, and will allow the Investigator to challenge any evidence put forward by witnesses
called by the member.

Page 72

Protocol lil 4
July 2009



9.6 If the member disagrees with any relevant fact in the investigator’s report, without having
given prior notice of the disagreement, he or she must give good reasons f

Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

STANDARDS HEARING SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

MINUTES of the STANDARDS HEARING SUB-COMMITTEE held at COUNTY 
HALL, BYTHESEA ROAD, TROWBRIDGE on Monday, 5 July 2010. 
 
PRESENT: 
 
Wiltshire Council Member 
 
Cllr Malcolm Hewson 
 
Parish Council Co-opted Member 
 
Mr Paul Neale 
 
Independent co-opted Member 
 
Mr Gerry Robson OBE 
 

 
ALSO PRESENT: 
 
Subject Member 
 
Cllr Maurice Flanagan, Dilton Marsh Parish Council, 
 
Representative  
 
Mr Francis Morland 
 
Officers  
 
Mr Ian Gibbons, Monitoring Officer 
Mrs Marie Lindsay, Investigating Officer 
Mr Liam Paul, Democratic Services Officer, Clerk to the Sub-committee 
 

 
5. Election of Chairman 

 
In accordance with the requirement that the hearing is chaired by an 
Independent Member, it was 
 
Resolved: 
To confirm Mr G Robson as Chairman for one meeting only. 
 

Mr G Robson in the Chair 
 
The Chairman introduced those present, and ran through the procedure, as 
outlined in the Agenda. 
 



 
 

 

 
 
 

6. Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest by the members of the Sub-committee. 
 
Mr Francis Morland, in attendance as a representative of Cllr Maurice Flanagan, 
the subject member, wished to declare for the record that although he was 
himself a member of Dilton Marsh Parish Council, and also Wiltshire Council, he 
had taken no active part in the events preceding the complaint. 
 

7. Exclusion of the Press and Public 
 
The Chairman explained that following the pre-hearing meeting the members of 
the Sub-committee were minded to hear the complaint in public, subject to any 
representations from those present advising or requesting otherwise. In the 
absence of such representations and in the interests of transparency the Sub-
Committee agreed that the matter should be heard in public. 
 

8. Standards Committee Hearing regarding the alleged conduct of Cllr 
Maurice Flanagan, Dilton Marsh Parish Council 
 
The Chairman asked the investigating officer to summarise the complaint and 
the relevant facts, as set out in her report. The complaint alleged that Councillor 
Flanagan had failed to comply with the statutory requirement, in paragraph 13 
(1) of the Code of Conduct, to register his interests within 28 days of his 
appointment as a member of Dilton Marsh Parish Council. 
 
In accordance with the Council’s procedure for determination hearings 
circulated with the agenda the hearing was conducted in three stages, 
addressing firstly findings of fact, secondly the question of whether there had 
been a breach of the Code and finally the matter of sanctions. 

 
At each stage the Investigator and the Subject Member through his 
representative were given the opportunity to address the Sub-Committee, and 
each Member of the Sub-Committee had the opportunity to question them. The 
Legal Adviser gave advice as and when required.  
 
The Sub-Committee adjourned the meeting to consider its decision at each 
stage of the hearing process and each time the meeting was reconvened the 
Chairman delivered the Sub-Committee’s findings as detailed in the attached 
Decision Notice. 

 
The Clerk attended the Sub-Committee’s deliberations to record their decision 
at each stage, and the Legal Adviser was present to advise and assist on 
matters of law and procedure.  
 
Resolved: 

 
To determine the complaint as set out in the attached Decision Notice. 
 
 



 
 

 

 
 
 

 
 
 

 
(Duration of meeting:  9.35 am - 12.30 pm) 

 
 
 

The Officer who has produced these minutes is Liam Paul, of Democratic & 
Members’ Services, direct line (01225) 7183716, e-mail liam.paul@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115 

 


